
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Monday, 23rd November, 2015

At the rising of the extraordinary 
Council meeting

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 13 November 2015

CONTACT
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Ian Smith/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
Councillor J Brown (Chair)
Councillor K Crout (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, I Brown, J Connal, G Derbyshire, F Ewudo, M Haley, K Hastrick, 
M Hofman, M Mills, T Rogers, S Silver, M Watkin and S Williams

AGENDA
PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2015 to be submitted and 
signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LIMITATION POLICY (Pages 5 - 
20)

Report of the Head of Communities and Customer Services.

5. PRIVATE HIRE (CHAUFFEUR) LICENCES (Pages 21 - 40)

Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services.

6. FURTHER AMENDMENTS TO CHARITY STREET COLLECTION POLICY 
(Pages 41 - 48)

Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1




Revised November 11

PART A 

Report to: Licensing Committee
Date of meeting: 23 November 2015
Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services
Title: Review of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Limitation Policy 

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The Council is responsible for licensing hackney carriages in the interests of public 
safety to ply for hire within the Borough and carry passengers for hire.  The Council 
currently exercises its discretion to limit the number of licences for hackney carriage 
vehicles that are granted.  This paper reviews that policy to allow the Committee to 
decide whether it ought to be continued.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the current policy be continued of 

(1) restricting the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences that are granted to 
305 licences, subject to

(i)  any licences that are surrendered or revoked (other than for administrative 
reasons) not being re-issued and 

(ii)  the Head of Customer and Community Services in consultation with the Chair of 
the Licensing Committee determining any individual applications for hackney 
carriage vehicle licences appearing on its merits to be outside of the policy of 
granting new licences.

2.2 That officers report on the policy to the Licensing Committee every two years in the 
absence of any survey of significant unmet demand or significant legislative change.  

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension: 8429,email: jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk.

Report approved by:.Alan Gough, Head of Community & Customer Services



Revised November 11

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL
3.1 Legal basis to powers

The council has powers under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to grant (and suspend or revoke) 
licences for vehicles to ply for hire within the Borough and to carry passengers for hire 
and reward.  The council has a broad discretion in setting the standards and 
conditions in order to obtain and keep a licence.  

3.2 The council also grants licences for hackney carriage drivers and for private hire 
operators, vehicles and drivers.  

3.3 The council has a discretionary power under section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 to 
limit the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences (HCVLs) where it appears there 
is no significant unmet demand (SUD) for hackney carriages.    

3.4 The Court of Appeal has held1 that section 16 works in the following way:

(a)  the local authority must be satisfied there is no significant demand for taxi services 
that is unmet within its area before applications for vehicle licences can be 
refused.  Demand for existing taxi services and those fulfilled by other means may 
be considered, and demands across the whole borough can be taken into 
account;

(b) the local authority has a discretion (not a duty) to refuse to grant further 
applications if it is satisfied there is no SUD; 

(c) if the local authority are not so satisfied, they cannot refuse to grant a licence in 
order to limit the number of hackney carriages and must grant applications.   

3.5 SUD is typically defined as when passengers have to wait for a hackney carriage at a 
taxi rank for more than 10 minutes.  SUD within an area is typically assessed by 
means of independent triennial surveys conducted on behalf of the local authority.  

3.6 The power under section 16 only applies to HCVLs, and not to the other licences 
mentioned above.  

3.7 Policy history 
The council’s current policy is to limit the number of HCVLs, although additional 
licences may be granted by the Head of Community and Customer Services in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee where there is a genuine 
exception to the policy – for example, an applicant who proposes providing a different 
service or type of vehicle than currently being provided.  The policy is on a reducing 
basis, in that any licences that are surrendered or revoked (other than for 
administrative reasons) are not re-granted at a later date.  

3.8 The chronology below illustrates how the current policy has evolved over the past 
thirty years:

1 R (on the application of Maud) v Castle Point Borough Council [2002] EWCA Civ 1526



Revised November 11

1985 First limits believed to be imposed of 65 HCVLs following 
introduction of Transport Act 1985 

1988 First survey of “peak demand” conducted by local college

1995 Additional two HCVLs granted specifically for wheelchair-
accessible (London-style) taxis

2001 Survey identified SUD and also inappropriately met demand 
(that is, services being met by unlicensed vehicles, those 
licensed by other councils, and by private hire vehicles).  
Recommended a taxi quality partnership to explore issuing 
further HCVLs to address the difference

2003 Limited growth policy introduced of ten new licences (making a 
total of 73 HCVLs).  Managed growth policy of 12 additional 
HCVLs over following two years proposed but not implemented

2005 Consultation cond
[...]
a time when there does not appear to be a need for more taxis.  

Questions relating to consultation and other public transport service provision 



When consulting, have you included etc 

- all those working in the market; 
- consumer and passenger (including disabled) groups; 
- groups which represent those passengers with special needs; 
- local interest groups, eg hospitals or visitor attractions; 
- the police; 
- a wide range of transport stakeholders eg rail/bus/coach providers and traffic 
managers? 

No public consultation was conducted on this occasion.  The council is aware that as 
the Department for Transport’s Best Practise Guide is currently being reviewed it 
wishes to review its’ own position in 18 – 24 months time when more positive 
engagement is likely to occur then.  

Do you receive representations about taxi availability? 

The council has not received any representations about taxi availability for at least 
the last three years.  

What is the level of service currently available to consumers (including other public 
transport modes)? 

This is largely outside the remit of the Licensing Committee as it is involves other 
transport providers that are outside the scope, influence or control of the council.   





 

Revised November 11

PART A 

Report to: Licensing Committee
Date of meeting: 23 November 2015
Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services
Title: Private Hire (Chauffeur) Licences

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The Council issues licences for private hire operators, drivers and vehicles to carry 
passengers for hire and reward.  The council has a broad discretion in exercising 
this function and has established criteria for obtaining and maintaining each of those 
three types of licence.  In doing so it has established separate criteria for “chauffeur” 
licences that officers no longer feel are necessary or suitable.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That no new applications for “chauffeur” operator, vehicle or driver licence 
applications be accepted with immediate effect.

2.2 That before 31st January 2016: 

(1)  existing licences for “chauffeur” operators, drivers and vehicles be revoked and;

(2)  immediately replaced with the equivalent private hire licence for the duration of 
the previous licence at no additional charge, providing the licensee fulfils all the 
requirements to hold that licence as if they were existing licensees.  

2.3 That the ability to grant an exemption to the requirement to display a plate on the 
rear of a private hire vehicle be introduced. 

This exemption can only by authorised by the Licensing Manager or Section Head, 
applies to individual vehicles only and will be required to be renewed at least 
annually with the associated private hire vehicle licence application. The licensee will 
need to demonstrate the need for the exemption on the grounds of business 
necessity and that it will have no impact on public safety. 



 

Revised November 11

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension 8746 email: jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by:  Alan Gough, Head of Community & Customer Services

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL
3.1 The council licenses private hire (PH) operators, vehicles and drivers under part II of 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  Licences are only issued 
to applicants who meet the legal requirements set out in the Act and who can meet the 
conditions set out by the Licensing Committee.  Appendix 1 sets out the current 
conditions for PH operator, vehicle and driver licensing. 
 

3.2 Historically, some firms argued that because they typically carried VIP passengers 
such as diplomats and film actors that they should be entitled to greater discretion than 
normal PHs working on a circuit doing cash or account work.  In recognition of the 
business argument the council introduced a separate system of chauffeur licensing in 
2001 with slightly 
[...]
pose to introduce the following arrangements in order to bring the two 
schemes into alignment:



 

Revised November 11

(1)  chauffeur vehicle licences will be revoked by 31st January 2016 and a private hire 
vehicle licence immediately reissued  without cost as long as the vehicle meets the 
new criteria (in respect of door signs and plates).  It will expire on the same date as the 
previous (revoked) licence.  In suitable cases vehicles can be granted an exemption 
from having to display permanent door signs in line with existing strict policy. 

(2) It is proposed that an ability to be granted an exemption to displaying a plate on the 
rear of the vehicle be introduced for private hire vehicles. An exemption will only be 
granted at the discretion of the Licensing Manager or Section Head. It will apply to 
individual vehicles only, and will be on the grounds that the licence holder 
demonstrates the business need and that this does not impact on public safety. The 
exemption will need to be renewed at least annually with the associated private hire 
vehicle licence application.. 

(2)  chauffeur driver licences will be revoked by 31st January 2016 and a private hire 
drivers’ licence immediately reissued without cost.  This will expire on the same date as 
the previous (revoked) licence.  

(3)  existing chauffeur driver licence holders will not be required to retrospectively take 
the knowledge test.  They will however continue to be required to attend the 
Professional Skills Update Course as part of their licence renewal criteria; this 
refreshes drivers in the same topics as the knowledge test training day. Those drivers 
that have not yet attended this, i.e. those that have only recently been licensed, will be 
required to attend this or the knowledge test (they will not be required to sit the test) 
within 3 months of 24th November 2015. 

(4)  all chauffeur operator licences will be revoked by 31st January 2016 and a private 
hire operator licence will 
[...]
street collection policy

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The Licensing Committee has recently adopted a new policy in relation to charitable 
cash collections in the town centre.  Experience since then has indicated the need 
for a slight modification to allow more flexibility for charitable collections in the event 
space on The Parade between Bentine Road and Rickmansworth Road.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the charitable cash collection policy agreed by the Licensing Committee on 18 
March 2014 and amended on 14 July 2015 be further amended as set out at 
appendix 1 to allow charitable cash collections to take place in The Parade between 
Bentine Lane and Rickmansworth Road as part of:

(1)  collections of local or national significance (as approved by the Licensing 
Manager, Section Head or Head of Service), providing no more than two collectors 
are allowed at any one time; or

(2)  as part of an organised event recognised or supported by the council (and which 
event has been approved by the Section Head or Head of Service for events)

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension: 8429 email: jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by:  Alan Gough, Head of Community & Customer Services

mailto:jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk


Revised November 11

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL
3.1 On 18 March 2014 the Licensing Committee adopted a new policy to control cash and 

direct debit face-to-face charitable collections in the town centre, and this policy was 
subsequently amended on 14 July 2015.  The legal powers to issue street collection 
permits are explained in the March 2014 report.   

3.2 Since then officers have become aware of two events planned to take place in The 
Parade between Bentine Lane and Rickmansworth Road on behalf of local charities. 
These events could have benefited from charity cash collections but these are not 
currently permitted within this area.  When originally drafted the current policy limited 
cash collections in this area to avoid any conflict with the events programme. It is 
however now evident that limited collections in this area could support use of the event 
space as well as benefitting local and nationally recognised charitable causes 

3.3 Officers would recommend two amendments to collections allowed within the event 
space area to allow a flexible policy that continues to support charities without over 
burdening the town centre. 

3.4 Firstly, an amendment to allow street cash collections as part of organised events 
recognised or supported by the council. Secondly, up to two cash collectors at any one 
time for collections of local and national significance, for example the Royal British 
Legion’s Poppy Appeal. These collections to be approved by the Licensing teams 
manager, Section Head or Head of Service.   

3.5 This proposal will maintain the slight distinction between that part of the town centre 
and other areas by only having charitable collections when specific council-supported 
or recognised events take place but not for other ad-hoc type collections that will be 
found in other areas of the town.  

3.6 The complete proposed policy is included at appendix I with amendments shown in 
bold.  

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications 
arising from this report; no fee is chargeable to apply for a street collection permit and 
there is likely to be a very small additional workload.  

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that no legal issues have been 
identified in this report. 

4.3 Potential Risks

Potential Risk Likelihood Impact Overall 
score

Events unable to take place if policy is not amended 2 2 4

Those risks scoring 9 or above are considered significant and will need specific attention in 
project management. They will also be added to the service’s Risk Register.



Revised November 11

Appendices
Appendix 1 – Proposed amended street collection policy  
 
Background Paper
No papers were used in the preparation of this report.

File Reference
None





APPENDIX 1

POLICY FOR CHARITY COLLECTIONS IN THE TOWN CENTRE

 Applications must be made at least 28 days and no more than twelve 
months in advance.  Applications made with less than 28 days’ notice 
cannot be guaranteed to be processed unless there are special 
reasons for the delay in submitting the application (eg an appeal in 
response to a national or international disaster).  

 Applications cannot generally be made for more than two days in any 
one week unless they are part of a recognised campaign (eg the Poppy 
Appeal).

 Applications cannot generally be made for more than one Saturday in 
one calendar month unless they are part of a recognised campaign 
(eg the Poppy Appeal).

 Only one charity at a time shall be allowed to collect in each location

 Permits will be granted for collections to take place between 9 am and 
7 pm.  Where there are special reasons officers will have discretion to 
grant permits outside of these times after agreement by the Section 
Head or the Head of Service. 

 All applications are granted subject to the Council’s regulations for 
street collections.

 Permits may be applied for in the following locations and times:

Zone Location Limits

1 The Parade between 
Rickmansworth Road 
and Bentine Lane

 No direct debit collections allowed 
 Charity cash collections allowed only:

- outside the applicant’s premises as part of 
a recognised charitable appeal on no more 
than two days a year; 

 Collections of local or national significance 
(as approved by the Licensing Manager, 
Section Head or Head of Service), 
providing no more than two collectors are 
allowed at any one time; or

 as part of an organised event recognised or 
supported by the council (and which event 
has been approved by the Section Head or 
Head of Service for events)


[...]
ctors allowed
 Up to two charity cash collectors but no non-

commercial stalls
 Only one charity at a time 

8 Other town centre  No direct debit collectors allowed 



areas  No charity cash collections allowed apart from 
outside the applicant’s premises as part of a 
recognised charitable appeal on no more than 
two days a year.

9 The Hornets  No direct debit collectors allowed
 Up to four charity cash collectors 
 Only one charity at a time

10 Vicarage Road  No direct debit collectors allowed
 Up to two charity cash collectors 
 Only one charity at a time

NOTE: Any charity street collections outside of these locations will still need 
to apply to the Council for a permit.

Any vehicles used as part of non-commercial promotions and activities be 
authorised by officers to be sited in the town centre subject to consultation 
with the Highways Authority and the Parking Service.  




	Agenda
	4 Review of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Limitation Policy
	Lic Committee - HCV limitation poilicy appendix 1 (23.11.15)

	5 Private Hire (Chauffeur) Licences
	Lic Committee - Chauffeur licences appendix I (23.11.15)
	Lic Committee - Chauffeur licences appendix II (23.11.15)

	6 Further amendments to charity street collection policy
	Lic Committee - Street collection policy appendix 1 (23.11.15)




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

23 NOVEMBER 2015

Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair)
Councillor K Crout (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, I Brown, J Connal, G Derbyshire, 
F Ewudo, M Haley, K Hastrick, M Hofman, M Mills, T Rogers, 
S Silver, M Watkin and S Williams

Also present: Councillor Peter Taylor, Portfolio Holder

Officers: Head of Democracy and Governance
Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head
Licensing Manager
Licensing Officer
Democratic Services Manager
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (IS)

9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

No apologies were received.

10  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None

11  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2015 were submitted and 
signed.

12  REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LIMITATION POLICY 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services.  The Licensing Manager explained the initial policy on the 
delimitation of hackney carriage vehicle licences (HCVL) had been agreed 
because demand outstripped supply.  He went on to describe how three 
years ago the situation had then changed and the market was saturated 
with HCVLs therefore a limit was introduced.  Since that time, despite the 
current policy being on a reducing basis from 304 licences, there had been 
no reduction due to no surrenders or revocations.  What appeared to be 
occurring were the drivers transferring their licences, as they were entitled 
to do.  



2

He added that there was a strict exception clause where something 
different was offered.  Accordingly the council had licensed an electric 
vehicle.  

He also mentioned that although national best practice guidance was being 
reviewed, there was no draft available to view currently and this was 
another reason for no change to the policy in Watford.  

Councillor I. Brown requested clarification on the issue of transfer of 
licences and also asked what safeguards were in place regarding the 
drivers who were receiving the transferred licences.  

The Licensing Manager explained that under the Act the Council must 
record the transfer.  He stated that there were no reasons available in law 
to refuse a transfer but when a licence came up for renewal the Council 
could review it at that point.  

Councillor Watkin voiced his concern that the report identified a need for a 
survey at a considerable cost, but despite knowing that Government policy 
stating such surveys should be conducted triennially,; there was no 
allocated budget.  Additionally, policy stated that the trade should not be 
required to pay for such surveys, but the report suggested that the trade 
should pay for future surveys via an increase in the licence fee.  

The Licensing Manager replied that whilst the trade should not be asked to 
pay separately, having a general increase in the licence fee was a 
legitimate way to recover costs of paying for a survey.  He also stated that 
a budget had not been set aside for the survey, because it had not been 
anticipated that a survey would be required.  He stated that the Licensing 
Committee would have the opportunity to review fees and charges at a 
future meeting.

Councillor Haley then asked two questions: what was the likely cost to the 
council of a legal challenge and, at the last meeting, the committee 
discussed disabled access and a lack of availability of suitable vehicles.  
He asked whether the council would consider licensing more wheelchair 
accessible taxis 

The Licensing Manager stated that the cost of an appeal depended on the 
method of legal challenge, but it may be in the region of £50,000 to 
£70,000 for a judicial review.  An appeal against a refusal to grant a licence 
could be in the region £20,000-£30,000 at the Crown Court.  

The Licensing Manager then suggested that there were two ways of 
changing the make up of the HCV fleet.  Firstly the Council could proscribe 
that there would be no increase above 304 licences save for wheelchair 
accessible taxis.  Secondly, as the existing 304 vehicles are replaced, they 
could only be replaced with a wheelchair accessible vehicle.  He added that 
both options would require a consultation period and that there was a 
difficulty in properly defining a wheelchair accessible taxi.  



3

The Chair commented that perhaps this could be discussed at the taxi 
disabilities working party.     

Councillor S. Williams asked that as land space was tight in Watford, had 
the officers considered the possibility of future complaints, resulting from 
increased pressure on existing parking and rank spaces as a result of the 
Town Centre building works.  

The Licensing Manager responded that, regarding rank space, whilst that 
needed to be monitored, the works at Charter Place had not impacted thus 
far.  He added that improvements were planned for Clarendon Road and 
Shady Lane and these were being considered as part of the town’s parking 
strategy review.  

Councillor S Williams commented that the number of HCVs in Watford was 
probably higher than 304 because due to the presence of Über and on-line 
booking taxis did not have to be licensed to a particular town.

The Licensing Manager stated that Über was for private hire only, which 
was why London was so concerned and that Watford was not currently 
included in Über’s expansion plans.  

RESOLVED –

1. that the current policy be continued of 

(1) restricting the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences that 
are granted to 305 licences, subject to

(i)  any licences that are surrendered or revoked (other than 
for administrative reasons) not being re-issued and 

(ii)  the Head of Customer and Community Services in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee 
determining any individual applications for hackney 
carriage vehicle licences appearing on its merits to be 
outside of the policy of granting new licences.

2. that officers report on the policy to the Licensing Committee every two 
years in the absence of any survey of significant unmet demand or 
significant legislative change.  

13  PRIVATE HIRE (CHAUFFEUR) LICENCES 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services. The Licensing Manager, introduced the report and pointed out 
that the report proposed streamlining two types of licence: chauffeur and 



4

private hire (PH).  He drew the committee’s attention to the table at 
paragraph 3.3 in the report that detailed the differences in the two regimes.  
He asserted that the two were the same save for two distinctions:

1. The exemption from need to display door signs on a regular basis but to 
still have magnetic signs

2. Only chauffeurs were potentially exempt from display of rear licence 
plate.  

It was proposed that all vehicles display a windscreen disc, but when 
certain criteria were met, then that vehicle was exempt from displaying a 
rear Private Hire (PH) plate for the 12 month period of that licence.  

The Chair proposed that the recommendation in paragraph 2.3 of the report 
be amended to read: “That the ability to grant an exemption to the 
requirement to display a plate on the rear of a private hire vehicle be 
introduced.  A private hire vehicle licence disc must be clearly displayed on 
the front windscreen only.” 

Councillor Watkin commented that looking at the rear of a private hire 
vehicle it was not possible to see it was a PH vehicle, but from the front it 
was possible.  He stated that he failed to understand the reasoning for this 
and that the policy seemed to create a sub-category.  He added that he 
could not see why this might discourage high-end hirers.  

The Licensing Manager replied that some operators had stated that they 
would lose business if they had to display a private hire plate.  

Councillor Ewudo asked about the market for these types of private hire 
clients.  

The Licensing Manager replied that these were a different type of operator 
who chauffeured diplomats or drove celebrities to the film studios.  
However, apart from one, this type of operator no longer operated in 
Watford.  

Councillor Derbyshire stated that he could not see why there should be no 
rear plate.  It was discrete and it was useful to be able to identify a vehicle 
as a private hire car.  

The Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head commented that 
there was only one operator in the Watford area that would qualify for this 
proposed exemption.  They would be able to demonstrate a business need 
as the lack of a plate would be specified in the client’s contract.  The PH 
vehicles collecting from hotels would not qualify.  

Councillor Hofman stated that he would echo Councillor Derbyshire’s 
comments, but as the number of vehicles which would qualify for the 
exemption would be so small, and there may be particular security 
concerns for diplomats, then he would support the exemption.  



5

Councillor Silver commented that most speeding motorists could be local 
residents rather than professional drivers.  He made the point that if 
operators lost business as a result of having to display a plate, then more 
customers would go to businesses that we cannot regulate and that he 
would trust council officers to make good decisions on the council’s behalf.  

Following a suggestion from the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Section Head the Chair then asked if the committee would be reassured if 
the Chair of the Licensing Committee was involved in the decision to grant 
any exemption and proposed adding this to recommendation 2.3.

The Committee voted on the proposed amendments to paragraph 2.3 and 
the amendment was agreed.  

RESOLVED –

1. that no new applications for “chauffeur” operator, vehicle or driver 
licence applications be accepted with immediate effect.

2. that before 31 January 2016: 

(1)  existing licences for “chauffeur” operators, drivers and vehicles 
be revoked and;

(2)  immediately replaced with the equivalent private hire licence for 
the duration of the previous licence at no additional charge, 
providing the licensee fulfils all the requirements to hold that 
licence as if they were existing licensees.  

3. that the ability to grant an exemption to the requirement to display a 
plate on the rear of a private hire vehicle be introduced. A private hire 
vehicle licence disc must be clearly displayed on the front windscreen 
only. 

This exemption can only by authorised by the Licensing Manager or 
Section Head, in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee. It applies to individual vehicles only and will be required to 
be renewed at least annually with the associated private hire vehicle 
licence application. The licensee will need to demonstrate the need 
for the exemption on the grounds of business necessity and that it will 
have no impact on public safety.

14  FURTHER AMENDMENTS TO CHARITY STREET COLLECTION POLICY 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services. The Licensing Manager introduced the report.  He explained that 



6

the initial policy restricted collections in the new events area in The Parade, 
but now it was realised that some flexibility was required.  Certain 
charitable collections would have benefited from being able to have 
collections as part of their campaign.  Thus it was proposed, subject to 
caveats contained in the report to allow this to occur.  

Councillor S Williams asked what the situation would be if two opposing 
collections of a controversial nature were taking place at the same time?

The Licensing Manager replied that the policy would only allow one 
collection at a time.  

Councillor Bolton asked for clarification on organised events and 
collections, whether a charity could have a stall with more than two people.  
The Licensing Manager responded that during a recent event there were 
more than two collectors which was fine for the duration of that event.  The 
policy allowed the Council to retain some control over the collections.

RESOLVED –

1. that the charitable cash collection policy agreed by the Licensing 
Committee on 18 March 2014 and amended on 14 July 2015 be 
further amended with immediate effect as set out at appendix 1 of the 
report to allow charitable cash collections to take place in The Parade 
between Bentine Lane and Rickmansworth Road as part of:

(1)  collections of local or national significance (as approved by the 
Licensing Manager, Section Head or Head of Service), providing 
no more than two collectors are allowed at any one time; or

(2)  as part of an organised event recognised or supported by the 
council (and which event has been approved by the Section 
Head or Head of Service for events)

Chair
The Meeting started at 8.00 pm
and finished at 8.45 pm


